June 19, 2019

TO:  County Personnel Policy Board Members

SUBJECT:  Personnel Policy Board Meeting NOTE: SPECIAL
Wednesday, June 26, 2019 MEETING
9:00 a.m., Room 113 DATE,
County-City Building TIME,
LOCATION
AGENDA

ITEM 1: Request for appeal hearing — Adam Bassinger — Corrections
ITEM 2: Request for appeal hearing — Adam Bassinger — Corrections

ITEM 3: Miscellaneous Discussion

PC: Adam Bassinger
Brad Johnson
Kristy Bauer
Steven Delaney
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Lancaster County Personnel Board -g
City-County Building =

555 S. 10th Street 5
Lincoln, NE 68508 @ =

Re: Sergeant Adam Bassinger; Appeal of Suspension

Dear County Personnel Board Members:

The undersigned represents Sergeant Adam Bassinger. On March 25, 2019,
Corrections Director Brad Johnson issued Sergeant Bassinger a three (3) day

suspension.

Pursuant to Lancaster County Personnel Rules 4.8,11.2(d), and 12.3,
Sergeant Bassinger hereby gives his notice of appeal of the suspension to the
Lancaster County Personnel Board, for the reason that the action of suspension in
disciplining Sergeant Bassinger is not just cause for the discipline imposed, the
amount of discipline is not proportionate to the actions alleged, and the imposition
of a three (3) day suspension is not proportionate to the actions alleged, and the
imposition of a three (3) day suspension in this matter is arbitrary and capricious.

We request that the appeal be scheduled for the May 2, 2019 meeting of the
Lancaster County Personnel Board. Thank you

Yours very truly,
/s/ Steven M. Delaney

Steven M. Delaney

Bellevue Lincoln
4530 Maass Road, Suite 101 140 North 8th Street, Suite 250
Bellevue, NE 68133 Lincoln, NE 68508

402.932.9494 fax: 402.932.2050 www.rmdlaw.net 402.476.6585 fax: 402.476.7499




3801 Wes O Street

Lancaster County Lincoln, 1T 68528

(402) 4411900
Department of Corrections Fax: 4418946

Brad Johus¢n, Dircctor

March 25, 2019

Sgt. Adam Bassinger

Lancaster County Dept. of Corrections
3801 West O Street

Lincoln NE 68528

RE: Suspension
- Dear Sergeant Bassinger:

On February 21, 2019, you received a letter proposing to suspend you for three (3) working days without pay
pursuant to Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2{d). A meeting regarding the proposed suspensia 1 was held
on March 12, 2019.- During the meeting, you and your attorney, Tom McCarty, presented information
concerning the alleged violations. Specifically, you acknowledged that our allegations were accural 2 and that
you had not documented your rounds or your interactions with the inmates involved. You stated that PDA’s
were not available for use on the ground floor to document rounds prior to January 10", but ackno vledged that
you were aware of the proper method of documenting rounds under such circumstances. You also
acknowledged that you had not assigned shakedowns for staff to complete per the dorm shakedow n matrix. You
stated that you had instead assigned shakedowns of other areas that do not normally get searched..No
documentation of these searches was completed. During the meeting, you asserted that other supe¢ rvisors were
also failing to complete rounds as required. You also stated that you believed that Lt. McGlothlin wiis targeting
you specifically, based on comments that he has allegedly made in the past. Your allegations will be investigated,
and if other inconsistencies or unprofessional behaviors are found, appropriate action will be taken by the
Department.

After consideration of the facts before me, as well as the information you and your attorney preser ted, | have
determined that no mitigating factors were presented that would justify a change in the proposed (:isciplinary
action. Therefore, | have decided to suspend you for three {3} working days. The imposition of this 3-day
suspension without pay will be on March 26, March 29, and March 30, 2019. | have determined thi.t you
violated the following Lancaster County Personnel Rules and Department policies:

1. Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2 (h)(5), “The employee has violated any department, (fivision, or
institution regulation or order, or failed to obey proper direction made and given by a supe visor”; and

2. Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2 (h)(8), “The employee has been incompetent or ineff cient in the
performance of the duties of his position”; and

3. lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 (B)(1), “Employees are expected to 1.onduct
themselves at all times, both on and off duty, in a professional manner that shall reflect fav-srably on the
Department and County... ”; and




4. Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 (B)(13), “Employees shall not negle(t any
required duty as outlined in their job description and shall abide by all department polices, post orders
and similar legitimate job requirements”; and

5. Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 6.1 {B}{(2)(d), “After personally interactiag with an
inmate, the Sergeant will document the inmate’s behavior, based on approved procedures, and include
a summary of the inmate’s actions/statements”; and

6. Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 6.21 (B}2), “A Supervisor will assign da ly searches
and ensure that they are properly documented.”

| have made my decision based on the facts set forth below:

During an audit of safety and security rounds of all of the Sergeants, several inconsistencies were o.iserved with
your documentation. You were assigned as the ground floor supervisor in December 2018 and Jantiary 2019.
During this time, 21 dates showed that you did not document rounds completed and did not docunient any pass
down entries for your interactions with inmates housed in subday rooms. Additionally, twelve (12) dates had no
documentation for any searches being completed or assigned.

On January 28, 2019, Lt. Mueller and Lt. McGlothlin spoke with you about the audit results and the
inconsistencies. You stated that you were horrible at doing the documentation and on holidays, you do not
normally assign the searches because you like to give the officers a break. You also stated that during some of
these times many PDAs were out of services and not available.

Your previous discipline and counseling include the following:

On December 12, 2018, you were suspended for one (1) working day for violations of Lancaster Cotnty
Personnel Rules 11.2 (h)(4), 11.2(h)(8), and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 B) (1) and
(D)(3) for engaging in a conversation with a coworker in the Booking Sergeant's office wherein you :ssentially
lost your temper. The argument took place in view and within earshot of a number of officers and nmates who
were in the area.

On October 3, 2018, you were counseled for authorizing the release of an inmate without the nece: sary
documentation. After the inmate was released, it was discovered that a required Pre-Arraignment 3ond was
not printed nor signed by the inmate.

On May 29, 2018, you were counseled regarding your lack of professionalism in answering the Depiirtmental
phone line.

On February 13, 2018, you were counseled for the mishandling of a missing razor.

On August 17, 2017, you were counseled regarding your handling of an incident with an inmate. Ycu charged
the inmate with a minor rule violation along with an associated Habitual Minor violation for questic ning the
fitness level of the officers in this Department.

On May 13, 2016, you received a Written Reprimand for violations of Lancaster County Personnel Rules 11.2(h)
(5), 19.1 (a) and 19.10; Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policies 2.7 (B) (11) for leaving vork without
your supervisor’s approval.

On November 17, 2015, you were suspended for one (1) working day for violations of Lancaster Covinty
Personnel Rules 11.2 (h) (5), 11.2 (h) (8); Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 (B) (13) and 4.4
Section C (4) and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy, ADF Procedure 4.E.1 for authcrizing the
release of an inmate without the necessary documentation
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On August 25, 2015, you received a Written Reprimand for violations of Lancaster County Departm :nt of
Corrections Policy 2.7, Sections (B)(1), (B}(13) and (D)(1) releasing an inmate prior to the inmate be ng
transported to a treatment facility and registering as a sex offender.

You have the right to appeal this unpaid suspension to the Lancaster County Personnel Policy Boare¢-in
accordance with Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2(d).

Sincerely,

Brad Johnson
Corrections Director

BJ/kk

cc: Doug McDaniel, Human Resources Director
Kristy Bauer, Deputy County Attorney
Ken Prey, Jail Administrator
Rick Gray, Jail Administrator
Mike Mueller, Corrections Lieutenant
Jane Voboril, Corrections Lieutenant
Personnel File
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Lancaster County Personnel Board —_
City-County Building =
555 S. 10th Street IS S
Lincoln, NE 68508 =
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Re: Sergeant Adam Bassinger; Appeal of Termination = :

Dear County Personnel Board Members:

The undersigned represents Sergeant Adam Bassinger. On March 25, 2019,

Corrections Director Brad Johnson issued Sergeant Bassinger a notice of
termination.

Pursuant to Lancaster County Personnel Rules 4.8,11.2(e), and 12.3,
Sergeant Bassinger hereby gives his notice of appeal of the termination to the
Lancaster County Personnel Board, for the reason that the action of termination in
disciplining Sergeant Bassinger is not just cause for the discipline imposed, the
amount of discipline is not proportionate to the actions alleged, and the imposition
of termination is not proportionate to the actions alleged, and the imposition of
termination in this matter is arbitrary and capricious.

We request that the appeal be scheduled for the May 2, 2019 meeting of the
Lancaster County Personnel Board. Thank you

Yours very truly,
/s/ Steven M. Delaney

Steven M. Delaney

Bellevue Lincoln

4530 Maass Road, Suite 101 140 North 8th Street, Suite 250

Bellevue, NE 68133 Lincoln, NE 68508
402.932.9494 fax: 402.932.2050 www.rmdlaw.net 402.476.6585 fax: 402.476.7499
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3801 West' O Street

Lancaster County Lincola, 15 65535

(402) 441. 1900
Department of Corrections Fax: 4418946

Brad Johiison, Director

March 25, 2019

Sgt. Adam Bassinger

Lancaster County Dept. of Corrections
3801 West O Street

Lincoln, Nebraska 68528

Re; Termination
Dear Sergeant Bassinger:

On March 1, 2019, you received a letter proposing disciplinary action in the form of suspension,
demotion, or termination pursuant to Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2. A meeting regard.ng the
proposed disciplinary action was held on March 15, 2019, During the meeting, you and your ati orney
presented information concerning the alleged violations. Your attorney also presented a writte 1
“Loudermill Statement of Adam Bassinger” on March 15, 2019.

After consideration of the facts before me and the information you and your attorney presentei|, | have
determined that there were no mitigating factors. Therefore, pursuant to Lancaster County Per ;onnel
Rule 11.2(e}, | have decided to terminate your employment with Lancaster County effective

March 31, 2019. | have determined that you violated the following Lancaster County Personnel Rules,
Lancaster County Personnel Policy Bulletin, and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Pc licies:

1. County Personnel Rule 11.2(h){4), “The employee has engaged in any action u'nbecoming an
officer or employee of the County which reflects on the County adversely”; and

2. Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2(h)(5), “The employee has violated any departmert,
division, or institution regulation or order...”; and

3. Llancaster County Personnel Policy Bulletin 2001-2, Harassment based on sex, national ¢ rigin,
disability, race, religion or age, Section IV, “Any conduct which constitutes harassment i tthe
workplace or which contributes to the existence of a hostile working environment as de fined
herein is hereby expressly prohibited”; and :

4. lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy, Harassment 2.14(A)(1), “Any condu.:t which
constitutes harassment in the workplace or which contributes to the existence of a host fe
working environment as defined herein is hereby expressly prohibited”; and




5. Lancaster County Corrections Department Policy, Code of Ethics 2.7:

a. (B)(1), “Employees are expected to conduct themselves at all times, both on an 4 off
duty, in a professional manner that shall reflect favorably on the Department a 1d
County...” and '

b. (D)(3), “All employees of the Department are expected to assume responsibility for
maintaining positive relations with other staff. Employees will interact with ot} er
employees of the Department or any other agency in a courteous and professic nal
manner that fosters teamwork”; and

¢. (B)(13), “Employees shall not neglect any required duty as outlined in their job
description and shall abide by all department policies, post orders and similar l¢ gitimate
job requirements.”

I have made my decision based on the facts set forth below:

On February 22, 2019, Lt. Joe Anderson received a complaint regarding an incident that had occ urred at
shift briefing on February 17, 2019. The reporting party was not present during the incident, bt t had
heard what happened from others present during the incident and was offended by it.

The reporting party relayed to Lt. Anderson that during shift briefing on February 17, 2019, you had
allegedly made the comment to Officer Krystal Sherwood that she “likes vagina.” Based on the
information provided, an investigation was initiated.

On February 25, 2019, Lts. Will McGlothlin and Jane Voboril spoke with Officer Krystal Sherwoo I. Officer
Sherwood confirmed the incident had occurred during shift briefing. She stated that you and s 1e were
having a conversation pertaining to her assignment as Ground Floor 2 and potentially changing tto
Ground Floor 1. Officer Sherwood told you that she was fine with Ground Floor 2. You then stat :d to
her, “I thought you like vagina.” Officer Sherwood stated that you later approached her and apc¢ logized
in the event she had been offended. Officer Sherwood stated she was not offended and she “ju:t rolls
with things.”

Lts. Will McGlothlin and Jane Voboril also spoke with Sgt. Michael Wardy on February 25, 2019. Sgt.
Wardy was present at the shift briefing In question. Sgt. Wardy indicated that he heard you ma e the
comment to Officer Sherwood “you like vagina.” Sgt. Wardy stated that he told you to stop anc that
you shouldn’t be saying that.

On February 25, 2019, Lts. Will McGlothlin and Jane Voboril spoke with you. When you were tol i they
were investigating a complaint regarding the February 17, 2019 briefing, you said, “l would assu ne the
complaint is about me, my use of the word vagina in briefing.” You explained that you told Offic2r
Sherwood that she could move from Ground Floor 2 to Ground Floor 1 if she wanted to. You re ported
that she told you she was fine working Ground Floor 2. You also reported that you then stated, ''You
know you should make up your mind, one day you don’t want to work with vaginas, the next da s you do
want to work with vaginas.” You went on to explain that you used the “vagina word” as that is t 1 way
Officer Sherwood refers to the women housed in dorm C1 and C2. You claimed that it was an in:ide joke
between Officer Sherwood and yourself and acknowledged it was the wrong time.
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Records indicate that you received and reviewed the County’s Harassment Policy (Lancaster Co tty
Personnel Policy Bulletin 2001-2). You sighed an acknowledgement of receipt of the Harassmei it Policy
on May 17, 2018.

Your previous discipline and counseling include the following:

On March 21, 2019, you were suspended for three (3) working days for violations of Lancaster (‘ounty
Personnel Rules 11.2 (h)(5), 11.2{h){8), and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policie s 2.7 (B)
{1) and (B)(13), Policy 6.1(B){2)(d), and Policy 6.21 (B)(2) for not documenting rounds and comy leting
pass down entries, as well as not documenting or assigning searches on particular days.

On December 12, 2018, you were suspended for one (1) working day for violations of Lancaster County
Personnel Rules 11.2 (h){4), 11.2(h)}(8), and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 (8)
(1) and (D)(3) for engaging in a conversation with a coworker in the Booking Sergeant’s office wherein
you essentially lost your temper. The argument took place in view and within earshot of a numser of
officers and inmates who were in the area.

On October 3, 2018, you were counseled for authorizing the release of an inmate without the n 2cessary
documentation. After the inmate was released, it was discovered that a required Pre-Arraignm :nt Bond
was not printed nor signed by the inmate.

On May 29, 2018, you were counseled regarding your lack of professionalism in answering the
Departmental phone line.

On February 13, 2018, you were counseled for the mishandling of a missing razor.

On August 17, 2017, you were counseled regarding your handling of an incident with an inmate You
charged the inmate with a minor rule violation along with an associated Habitual Minor violatio 1 for
questioning the fitness level of the officers in this Department,

On May 13, 2016, you received a Written Reprimand for violations of Lancaster County Personn 2| Rules
11.2(h} (5), 19.1 (a) and 19.10; Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policies 2.7 (B)(11) ‘or
leaving work without your supervisor’s approval.

On November 17, 2015, you were suspended for one (1) working day for violations of Lancaster County
Personnel Rules 11.2 {h){5), 11.2 (h)(8); Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy 2.7 1B)(13)
and 4.4 Section C (4) and Lancaster County Department of Corrections Policy, ADF Procedure 4.!..1 for
authorizing the release of an inmate without the necessary documentation

On August 25, 2015, you received a Written Reprimand for violations of Lancaster County Depal tment
of Corrections Policy 2.7, Sections (B)(1), (B){13) and (D){1} releasing an inmate prior to the inmi te being
transported to a treatment facility and registering as a sex offender.




You have the right to appeal this termination to the Lancaster County Personnel Policy Board in
accordance with Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2(e).

Sincerely,

Brad Johnson
Corrections Director

¢c: Doug McDaniel, Human Resources Director
Kristy Bauer, Deputy County Attorney
Ken Prey, Jail Administrator
Rick Gray, Jail Administrator
Kendra Knauss, Human Resources Manager
Jane Voboril, Corrections Lieutenant
Mike Mueller, Carrections Lieutenant
Personnel File




